

No. 10-1062

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHANTELL SACKETT and MICHAEL SACKETT,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
and LISA P. JACKSON, Administrator,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LESLIE R. WEATHERHEAD
Witherspoon Kelley
422 West Riverside Avenue
Suite 1100
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 624-5265
E-mail: lwlibertas@aol.com

M. REED HOPPER
*DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: mrh@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT COMPLIANCE ORDER ISSUED AGAINST THE SACKETTS VIOLATES THEIR DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	17
A. The Compliance Order Has Deprived the Sacketts of Protected Interests	17
B. The Sacketts Have Not Been Afforded Meaningful Review of the Compliance Order	19
C. The Modes of Review That the Ninth Circuit Concluded Constitute Meaningful Review of the Compliance Order Are Either Not Meaningful or Are Nonexistent	23
1. A Clean Water Act Enforcement Action Does Not Provide Meaningful Review of a Compliance Order	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Neither the Clean Water Act’s Allowance for Good Faith in Assessing Civil Penalties Nor the Act’s Permitting Process Provide Meaningful Review of Compliance Orders	29
II. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO FORECLOSE MEANINGFUL AND CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE REVIEW OF THE COMPLIANCE ORDER UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT . . .	32
A. Congress Intended to Allow Review of Compliance Orders Under the Administrative Procedure Act	33
1. Judicial Review of Agency Action Is Presumed	33
2. A Congressional Intent to Preclude Judicial Review Under the Administrative Procedure Act Must Be “Fairly Discernible” from the Statute	34
3. Judicial Review of the Compliance Order Under the Administrative Procedure Act Is Consistent With the Clean Water Act	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
a. The Absence of Meaningful Judicial Review of Compliance Orders Under the Clean Water Act Strongly Supports Judicial Review Under the Administrative Procedure Act . . .	35
b. The Nature of the Compliance Order Supports Judicial Review Under the Administrative Procedure Act	39
c. The Clean Water Act’s Structure and Enforcement Scheme Are Consistent with Judicial Review of Compliance Orders Under the Administrative Procedure Act . . .	42
d. The Clean Water Act’s Objectives Support Review Under the Administrative Procedure Act	45
i. EPA’s Prosecutorial Discretion	46
ii. EPA’s Ability to Respond Quickly to Environmental Hazards	46
iii. Judicial and Administrative Workloads . . .	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
e. The Clean Water Act’s Legislative History Is Consistent With Judicial Review Under the Administrative Procedure Act	49
4. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of the Clean Water Act Is Fundamentally Flawed	50
B. The Avoidance Canon Confirms That the Clean Water Act Should Be Read to Preserve the Sacketts’ Due Process Rights and Meaningful Judicial Review	53
III. THE COMPLIANCE ORDER CONSTITUTES FINAL AGENCY ACTION	54
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	33-34, 42, 47-48
<i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	passim
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	55
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	10, 17
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	24
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	33
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 223 (1864)	17
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970)	42
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979)	20-24, 48
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	54
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	passim
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	34-35, 42, 49
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	51
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	19, 28
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	52
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	53
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	15, 24-25, 36
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988)	20, 22, 24
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	35-37
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	17, 20, 22
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	24
<i>Hoffman Group, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 902 F.2d 567 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	53
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 58 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1071 (1996)	12
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	35
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	18, 21
<i>Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 554 F.2d 885 (8th Cir. 1977)	49
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	33
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	22
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	35-37, 45
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974)	20, 22, 24
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	40
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v.</i> <i>Un. Food & Comm. Workers Union</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	34, 43
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	18
<i>Rapanos v. United States Army Corps</i> <i>of Eng'rs</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	5, 30
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee</i> <i>Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	45
<i>S. Ohio Coal Co. v. Office of Surface Mining,</i> <i>Reclamation & Enforcement</i> , 20 F.3d 1418 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 927 (1994)	12
<i>S. Pines Assocs. v. United States</i> , 912 F.2d 713 (4th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Seaboard Allied Milling Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 444 (1979)	40
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term</i> <i>Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	28, 36-38, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	17, 19
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	5, 50
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003)	12, 18, 22, 56
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Martin</i> , 969 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	passim
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	18
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982)	44
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	10
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	50
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(6)	52
§ 558(b)	11, 39, 51
§ 701(a)(1)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 702	33
§ 704	3, 54, 56
§ 706(2)(A)	10
§§ 701-706	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
§ 2461 note, <i>as amended</i> , 31 U.S.C. § 3701 note	8
30 U.S.C. § 801, <i>et seq.</i>	26
§ 813	26
§ 815	28
§ 816	28, 38
§ 816(a)(1)	44
§ 818(a)	44
§ 819	26
§ 820(j)	44
33 U.S.C. § 407	49
§ 1251	45
§ 1311(a)	2
§ 1319(a)-(b)	42
§ 1319(a)(3)	2-3, 6, 22, 42
§ 1319(b)	23, 42, 44
§ 1319(c)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 1319(d)	3, 8-9, 29, 41-42, 51
§ 1319(g)	42
§ 1319(g)(1)	42
§ 1344(c)	5
§ 1362(12)(A)	2
§ 1362(6)	4
§ 1362(7)	2, 4
§ 1362(14)	4
§ 1364	42, 46
42 U.S.C. § 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	41
§ 7603	41
§ 7607(b)	56
§ 9613(h)	47
§§ 9601-9628	47

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 40.4 (1994)	26
33 C.F.R. § 326.3(e)(1)(ii) (2011)	30
§ 328.3(a)(7) (2011)	4
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s)(7) (2011)	4

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 35(f)	1
---------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Miscellaneous	
74 Fed. Reg. 626, 627 (Jan. 7, 2009)	9
79 Pub. L. No. 404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946)	52
95 Cong. House Hearings 1977	41
Adler, Jonathan H., <i>Once More, With Feeling: Reaffirming the Limits of Clean Water Act Jurisdiction, in The Supreme Court and the Clean Water Act—Five Essays</i> 81 (2007), available at http://www.vjel.org/books/pdf/ PUBS10004.pdf (last visited Sept. 15, 2011)	30-31
Davis, Andrew I., Comment, <i>Judicial Review of Environmental Compliance Orders</i> , 24 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 189 (1994)	40, 46, 48-49
Latham, Mark, <i>Rapanos v. United States: Significant Nexus or Significant Confusion? The Failure of the Supreme Court to Clearly Define the Scope of Federal Wetland Jurisdiction, in The Supreme Court and the Clean Water Act: Five Essays</i> 5 (2007), available at http://www.vjel.org/books/pdf/ PUBS10004.pdf (last visited Sept. 15, 2011)	5
Memorandum of Agreement Between the Dep’t of the Army and the EPA Concerning Federal Enforcement for the Section 404 Program of the Clean Water Act (Jan. 19, 1989), available at http://water.epa.gov/lawsregs/guidance/ wetlands/enfoma.cfm (last visited Sept. 15, 2011)	5, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
P.L. 99-499, 100 Stat. 1647 (Oct. 17, 1986)	47
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess., 26 (1945)	34
S. Rep. No. 92-414, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. 63 (1971)	49
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Wetlands Delineation Manual (Jan. 1987), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://el.erdc.usace.army.mil/wetlands/pdfs/wlm
an87.pdf">http://el.erdc.usace.army.mil/wetlands/pdfs/wlm an87.pdf (last visited Sept. 15, 2011)	4
U.S. EPA, Guidance on Choosing Among Clean Water Act Administrative, Civil and Criminal Enforcement Remedies (Aug. 28, 1987), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/compliance/
resources/policies/civil/cwa/cwacivcriminenfrem
ed-mem.pdf">http://www.epa.gov/compliance/ resources/policies/civil/cwa/cwacivcriminenfrem ed-mem.pdf (last visited Sept. 15, 2011)	9
